
703571-2024 Page 1/14

5.1.3.

5.1.1.

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 703571-2024 - Result

France – Insurance services – Prestation de service d'assurance
OJ S 225/2024 19/11/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: MAIRIE DE SAINT PRIVAT DES VIEUX
Email: administration@stprivatdesvieux.com
Legal type of the buyer: Local authority
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Prestation de service d'assurance
Description: Chaque lot fera l'objet d'une attribution séparée. Les prestations sont réglées par 
des prix forfaitaires
Procedure identifier: c267a4eb-772e-4149-b3f2-a99c9ac141e9
Internal identifier: 2024_07
Type of procedure: Open
The procedure is accelerated: no

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 66510000 Insurance services
Additional classification (cpv): 66510000 Insurance services

General information
Additional information: N.B.: Les montants affichés ci-dessus correspondent aux primes Ttc 
sur 4 ans
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Dommages aux biens
Description: Dommages aux biens
Internal identifier: 01

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 66510000 Insurance services
Additional classification (cpv): 66515000 Damage or loss insurance services

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/01/2025

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/703571-2024
mailto:administration@stprivatdesvieux.com


703571-2024 Page 2/14

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

Duration: 48 Months

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique de l'offre

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 60,00

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Prix
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 40,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Nîmes
Information about review deadlines: cf. adresse ci-dessus
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

Lot: LOT-0002
Title: Responsabilité civile
Description: Responsabilité civile
Internal identifier: 02

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 66510000 Insurance services
Additional classification (cpv): 66516000 Liability insurance services

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/01/2025
Duration: 48 Months

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria



703571-2024 Page 3/14

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Valeur technique de l'offre
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 60,00
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Prix

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 40,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Nîmes
Information about review deadlines: cf. adresse ci-dessus
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

Lot: LOT-0003
Title: Protection juridique
Description: Protection juridique
Internal identifier: 03

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 66510000 Insurance services
Additional classification (cpv): 66513100 Legal expenses insurance services

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/01/2025
Duration: 48 Months

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique de l'offre

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 60,00

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Prix
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)



703571-2024 Page 4/14

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

Award criterion number: 40,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Nîmes
Information about review deadlines: cf. adresse ci-dessus
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

Lot: LOT-0004
Title: Protection fonctionnelle élus agents
Description: Protection fonctionnelle élus agents
Internal identifier: 04

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 66510000 Insurance services
Additional classification (cpv): 66513100 Legal expenses insurance services

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/01/2025
Duration: 48 Months

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique de l'offre

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 60,00

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Prix
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 40,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Nîmes
Information about review deadlines: cf. adresse ci-dessus



703571-2024 Page 5/14

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.1.

5.1.

TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

Lot: LOT-0005
Title: Automobile
Description: Automobile
Internal identifier: 05

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 66510000 Insurance services
Additional classification (cpv): 66514110 Motor vehicle insurance services

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/01/2025
Duration: 48 Months

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique de l'offre

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 60,00

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Prix
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 40,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Nîmes
Information about review deadlines: cf. adresse ci-dessus
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

Lot: LOT-0006
Title: Individuel accident
Description: Individuel accident
Internal identifier: 06

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 66510000 Insurance services



703571-2024 Page 6/14

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

Additional classification (cpv): 66512100 Accident insurance services

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/01/2025
Duration: 48 Months

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique de l'offre

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 60,00

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Prix
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 40,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Nîmes
Information about review deadlines: cf. adresse ci-dessus
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

Lot: LOT-0007
Title: Cyberrisques
Description: Cyberrisques
Internal identifier: 07

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 66510000 Insurance services
Additional classification (cpv): 66515411 Pecuniary loss insurance services

Estimated duration
Start date: 01/01/2025
Duration: 48 Months

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0

General information



703571-2024 Page 7/14

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique de l'offre

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 60,00

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Prix
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 40,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Nîmes
Information about review deadlines: cf. adresse ci-dessus
TED eSender: Avenue-Web Systèmes

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 273 176,88 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: SMACL ASSURANCES
Tender: 
Tender identifier: SMACL ASSURANCES
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 206 546,44 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: Not yet known
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 24_07_01
Title: Dommages aux biens
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 23/10/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically



703571-2024 Page 8/14

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0002
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: PARIS NORD ASSURANCES SERVICES
Tender: 
Tender identifier: PARIS NORD ASSURANCES SERVICES
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0002
Value of the tender: 8 398,20 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: Not yet known
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 24_07_02
Title: Responsabilité civile
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 23/10/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0003
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: 2C COURTAGE
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 2C COURTAGE
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0003
Value of the tender: 5 552,08 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: Not yet known
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 24_07_03
Title: Protection juridique
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 12/11/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2



703571-2024 Page 9/14

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1. Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0004
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: CRAMA MEDITERRANEE
Tender: 
Tender identifier: CRAMA MEDITERRANEE
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0004
Value of the tender: 2 614,88 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: Not yet known
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 24_07_04
Title: Protection fonctionnelle élus agents
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 23/10/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0005
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: SMACL ASSURANCES
Tender: 
Tender identifier: SMACL ASSURANCES
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0005
Value of the tender: 39 236,76 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: Not yet known
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2024_07_05
Title: Automobile
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 23/10/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0006
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners



703571-2024 Page 10/14

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

Winner: 
Official name: CRAMA MEDITERRANEE
Tender: 
Tender identifier: CRAMA MEDITERRANEE
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0006
Value of the tender: 1 621,92 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: Not yet known
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2024_07_06
Title: Individuel accident
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 23/10/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0007
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: SARRE ET MOSELLE
Tender: 
Tender identifier: SARRE ET MOSELLE
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0007
Value of the tender: 9 206,60 EUR
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: Not yet known
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2024_07_07
Title: Cyberrisques
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 12/11/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Avenue-Web Systèmes
Registration number: E2462510-A2AE-DC17-FA5A2A7E396B4C46
Town: Seyssinet-Pariset
Postcode: 38170
Country subdivision (NUTS): Isère (FRK24)
Country: France



703571-2024 Page 11/14

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Email: publications-joue@aws-france.com
Telephone: +33480041260
Roles of this organisation: 
TED eSender

ORG-0002
Official name: MAIRIE DE SAINT PRIVAT DES VIEUX
Registration number: 51374
Postal address: Place de la mairie
Town: Saint Privat Des Vieux
Postcode: 30340
Country subdivision (NUTS): Gard (FRJ12)
Country: France
Contact point: RIBOT Philippe
Email: administration@stprivatdesvieux.com
Telephone: 0466861002
Internet address: http://www.ville-st-privat-des-vieux.com
Buyer profile: http://agysoft.marches-publics.info
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer

ORG-0003
Official name: Tribunal administratif de Nîmes
Registration number: E2462537-92DC-A06A-ADD6D6A8E1BE8158
Postal address: 16 avenue Feuchères Cs 88010
Town: Nîmes
Postcode: 30941
Country subdivision (NUTS): Gard (FRJ12)
Country: France
Email: greffe.ta-nimes@juradm.fr
Telephone: 0466273700
Fax: 0466362786
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

ORG-0004
Official name: SMACL ASSURANCES
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 1479417-1-1-1
Postal address: 141 Av Salvador Allende
Town: Niort
Postcode: 79000
Country subdivision (NUTS): Deux-Sèvres (FRI33)
Country: France
Email: pmdemat@smacl.fr
Telephone: 0549325656
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: France

mailto:publications-joue@aws-france.com
mailto:administration@stprivatdesvieux.com
http://www.ville-st-privat-des-vieux.com
http://agysoft.marches-publics.info
mailto:greffe.ta-nimes@juradm.fr
mailto:pmdemat@smacl.fr


703571-2024 Page 12/14

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

ORG-0005
Official name: PARIS NORD ASSURANCES SERVICES
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 1479417-1-2-1
Postal address: 159 Rue Du Fg Poissonniere
Town: Paris 9
Postcode: 75009
Country subdivision (NUTS): Paris (FR101)
Country: France
Email: assurances@pnas.fr
Telephone: 0153207400
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: France
Winner of these lots: LOT-0002

ORG-0006
Official name: 2C COURTAGE
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 1479417-1-3-1
Postal address: Rue Georges Magnoac
Town: Tarbes
Postcode: 65000
Country subdivision (NUTS): Hautes-Pyrénées (FRJ26)
Country: France
Email: assu65@2ccourtage.com
Telephone: 0562344885
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: France
Winner of these lots: LOT-0003

ORG-0007
Official name: CRAMA MEDITERRANEE
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 1479417-1-4-1
Postal address: 24 Res Parc Club Du Golf
Town: Aix-En-Provence
Postcode: 13080
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bouches-du-Rhône (FRL04)
Country: France
Email: collectivites.appelsoffres@groupama-med.fr
Telephone: 0467348244
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 

mailto:assurances@pnas.fr
mailto:assu65@2ccourtage.com
mailto:collectivites.appelsoffres@groupama-med.fr


703571-2024 Page 13/14

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Nationality of the owner: France
Winner of these lots: LOT-0004

ORG-0008
Official name: SMACL ASSURANCES
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 1479417-1-5-1
Postal address: 141 Av Salvador Allende
Town: Niort
Postcode: 79000
Country subdivision (NUTS): Deux-Sèvres (FRI33)
Country: France
Email: pmdemat@smacl.fr
Telephone: 0549325656
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: France
Winner of these lots: LOT-0005

ORG-0009
Official name: CRAMA MEDITERRANEE
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 1479417-1-6-1
Postal address: 24 Res Parc Club Du Golf
Town: Aix-En-Provence
Postcode: 13080
Country subdivision (NUTS): Bouches-du-Rhône (FRL04)
Country: France
Email: collectites.appelsoffres@groupama-med.fr
Telephone: 0467348244
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: France
Winner of these lots: LOT-0006

ORG-0010
Official name: SARRE ET MOSELLE
Size of the economic operator: Large
Registration number: 1479417-1-7-1
Postal address: 17 Av Raymond Poincare
Town: Sarrebourg
Postcode: 57400
Country subdivision (NUTS): Moselle (FRF33)
Country: France
Email: courrier@sarre-moselle.com
Telephone: 0387033248
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer

mailto:pmdemat@smacl.fr
mailto:collectites.appelsoffres@groupama-med.fr
mailto:courrier@sarre-moselle.com


703571-2024 Page 14/14

Beneficial owner: 
Nationality of the owner: France
Winner of these lots: LOT-0007

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 325efb2b-29f0-447a-b2e8-c8444ca721a4  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 15/11/2024 15:29:01 (UTC+1) Central European Time, Western 
European Summer Time
Languages in which this notice is officially available: French
Notice publication number: 703571-2024
OJ S issue number: 225/2024
Publication date: 19/11/2024


